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ASTA 
JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 11223 
LAW OFFICE OF JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, Ltd. 
170 S Green Valley Parkway #300 
Henderson, NV 89012 
Phone: 702-979-9941 
jean.schwartzer@gmail.com 
Attorney for Petitioner 
 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 

 
 

GENARO RICHARD PERRY, 

 Petitioner, 

 vs. 

RENEE BAKER, WARDEN 

Lovelock Correctional Center, 

 Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: C298879-1 
 
Dept No.: VI 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
) 
) 

 

 

 
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT 

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement: Genaro Richard Perry, 

hereinafter referred to as “Appellant.” 

2. Judge issuing the decision: Honorable Judge Jacqueline M. Bluth denied 

Appellant’s Motion Requesting Order Directing the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police 

Department to Conduct Genetic Marker and Latent Print Analysis of Evidence Impounded 

at Crime Scene. 

3. Identify each appellant and counsel: Appellant is currently represented by Jean J. 

Schwartzer, Esq., of Law Office of Jean J. Schwartzer, located at 170 S Green Valley 

Parkway #300 Henderson, NV 89012 Phone: 702-979-9941. 

4. Identify each respondent and counsel: STATE OF NEVADA through Alexander 

Chen, Esq., of the Clark County District Attorney’s Office, located at 200 Lewis 

Case Number: C-14-298879-1

Electronically Filed
6/1/2021 11:26 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Electronically Filed
Jul 14 2021 10:34 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 82931   Document 2021-20368



 
 
  1 
 
  2 
 
  3 
 
  4 
 
  5 
 
  6 
 
  7 
 
  8 
 
  9 
 
10 
 
11 
 
12 
 
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
25 
 
26 
 
27 
 
28 

 
 

 2 

Avenue, 9th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155; phone number (702) 671-2500. 

5. License status of attorneys mentioned in Nos. 3 and 4: Both attorneys are 

currently licensed in Nevada. 

6. Indicate whether Appellant was represented in the District Court by retained or 

appointed counsel: Appointed. 

7. Indicate whether Appellant is represented in his appeal by retained or 

appointed counsel: Appointed. 

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis:  

N/A 

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the District Court: The 

proceedings referenced herein were initiated before the District Court with the 

filing of a Motion Requesting Order Directing the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police 

Department to Conduct Genetic Marker and Latent Print Analysis of Evidence Impounded 

at Crime Scene on February 3, 2021. 

10. Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District 

Court: This appeal stems from the denial of a Motion Requesting Order Directing the 

Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department to Conduct Genetic Marker and Latent Print 

Analysis of Evidence Impounded at Crime Scene.  

11. Indicate whether this case has previously been the subject of an appeal or 

original writ proceeding in the Supreme Court: Yes. Appellant previously 

appealed his judgment of conviction. 

12. Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation: This appeal 

does not involve child custody or visitation. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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13. If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of 

settlement: This is a criminal case. 

 

Dated this  1st  day of June, 2021.   

    
 
 

      BY: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer   
      JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, ESQ. 

Nevada Bar No. 011223 
LAW OFFICE OF JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, Ltd. 
170 S. Green Valley Parkway #300 
Henderson, NV 89012 
Phone: 702-979-9941 
jean.schwartzer@gmail.com 
Attorney for Petitioner 
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 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED by the undersigned that on the 1st day of June, 2021, I 

served a true and correct copy of the foregoing CASE APPEAL STATEMENT on the parties 

listed on the attached service list via one or more of the methods of service described below 

as indicated next to the name of the served individual or entity by a checked box: 

 
VIA U.S. MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage 
thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Las Vegas, Nevada. 
 
VIA FACSIMILE: by transmitting to a facsimile machine maintained by the attorney or the 
party who has filed a written consent for such manner of service. 
 
BY PERSONAL SERVICE: by personally hand-delivering or causing to be hand delivered 
by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on behalf of 
the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual or his/her  
representative accepting on his/her behalf.  A receipt of copy signed and dated by such an 
individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document and is 
attached. 
 

BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachments 

to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a written 

consent for such manner of service. 

 

 

 

 

     By: _/s/ Jean J. Schwartzer_______ 
      JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, ESQ. 

Nevada Bar No. 011223 
LAW OFFICE OF JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, Ltd. 
170 S. Green Valley Parkway #300 
Henderson, NV 89012 
Phone: 702-979-9941 
jean.schwartzer@gmail.com 
Attorney for Petitioner 
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SERVICE LIST 

 

  

 

 
 

 

ATTORNEYS 

OF RECORD 

PARTIES 

REPRESENTED 

METHOD OF 

SERVICE 

 

CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

200 E. Lewis Ave 

Las Vegas, NV 89101 

Alexander.Chen@clarkcountyda.com 

 

 

State of Nevada 

 

     Personal service 

     Email service 

     Fax service 

     Mail service 

 

 

 

 


