Electronically Filed 6/1/2021 11:26 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

	ASTA	Denn b. Drum				
	JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 11223 LAW OFFICE OF JEAN L. SCHWARTZER, Ltd.					
3	TT 1 37T 00010					
4	Henderson, NV 89012 Phone: 702-979-9941	Electronically Filed Jul 14 2021 10:34 p.m.				
5	jean.schwartzer@gmail.com Attorney for Petitioner	Elizabeth A. Brown				
6	Clerk of Supreme Court					
7	DISTRICT COURT					
8	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA					
9						
10	GENARO RICHARD PERRY,) Case No.: C298879-1				
11	Petitioner,) Dept No.: VI				
12	VS.)				
13	RENEE BAKER WARDEN					
14	Lovelock Correctional Center,					
15	Respondent.					
16						
17						
18	CASE APPEAL STATEMENT					
19	1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement: Genaro Richard Perry					
	hereinafter referred to as "Appellant."					
20	2. Judge issuing the decision: Honorable Judge Jacqueline M. Bluth denied					
21	Appellant's Motion Requesting Order Directing the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police					
22	Department to Conduct Genetic N	Marker and Latent Print Analysis of Evidence Impounded				
23	at Crime Scene.					
24	Schwartzer, Esq., of Law Office of Jean J. Schwartzer, located at 170 S Green Valle					
25						
26	Parkway #300 Henderson, NV 89012 Phone: 702-979-9941.					
27	4. Identify each respondent and counsel: STATE OF NEVADA through Alexande					
28	Chen, Esq., of the Clark Coun	ty District Attorney's Office, located at 200 Lewis				

13. If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of **settlement:** This is a criminal case. Dated this ___1st_ day of June, 2021. BY: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 011223 LAW OFFICE OF JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, Ltd. 170 S. Green Valley Parkway #300 Henderson, NV 89012 Phone: 702-979-9941 jean.schwartzer@gmail.com Attorney for Petitioner

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED by the undersigned that on the 1st day of June, 20 served a true and correct copy of the foregoing CASE APPEAL STATEMENT on the pa listed on the attached service list via one or more of the methods of service described be as indicated next to the name of the served individual or entity by a checked box: VIA U.S. MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with pos thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Las Vegas, Nevada. VIA FACSIMILE: by transmitting to a facsimile machine maintained by the attorney or party who has filed a written consent for such manner of service. BY PERSONAL SERVICE: by personally hand-delivering or causing to be hand delive by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on beha the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual or his/ representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document at attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a wri- to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a wri- to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a wri- to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a wri- to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a wri- to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a wri- to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a wri- to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a wri- to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a wri- to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney o	elow tage r the ered alf of ther					
served a true and correct copy of the foregoing CASE APPEAL STATEMENT on the pa bisted on the attached service list via one or more of the methods of service described be as indicated next to the name of the served individual or entity by a checked box: VIA U.S. MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with pos thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Las Vegas, Nevada. VIA FACSIMILE: by transmitting to a facsimile machine maintained by the attorney or party who has filed a written consent for such manner of service. BY PERSONAL SERVICE: by personally hand-delivering or causing to be hand delive by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on behat the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual or his/ representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document at attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic described by the attorney or the party who has filed a write to the electronic described by the attorne	elow tage r the ered alf of ther					
listed on the attached service list via one or more of the methods of service described be as indicated next to the name of the served individual or entity by a checked box: VIA U.S. MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with post thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Las Vegas, Nevada. VIA FACSIMILE: by transmitting to a facsimile machine maintained by the attorney or party who has filed a written consent for such manner of service. BY PERSONAL SERVICE: by personally hand-delivering or causing to be hand delived by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on behat the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual or his/ representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write on sent for such manner of service. By: [18] [18] [19] [18] [18] [19] [18] [18] [18] [19] [18] [18] [18] [18] [19] [18]	elowetage r the ered alf of ther					
as indicated next to the name of the served individual or entity by a checked box: VIA U.S. MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with post thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Las Vegas, Nevada. VIA FACSIMILE: by transmitting to a facsimile machine maintained by the attorney of party who has filed a written consent for such manner of service. BY PERSONAL SERVICE: by personally hand-delivering or causing to be hand delived by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on behat the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual or his/representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachment to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a written to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a written to such manner of service. By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer	tage r the ered alf of /her					
VIA U.S. MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with post thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Las Vegas, Nevada. VIA FACSIMILE: by transmitting to a facsimile machine maintained by the attorney of party who has filed a written consent for such manner of service. BY PERSONAL SERVICE: by personally hand-delivering or causing to be hand delived by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on behat the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual on his/representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a writer to the electronic mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a writer to such manner of service. By: /s/Jean J. Schwartzer	r the ered alf of					
thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Las Vegas, Nevada. VIA FACSIMILE: by transmitting to a facsimile machine maintained by the attorney of party who has filed a written consent for such manner of service. BY PERSONAL SERVICE: by personally hand-delivering or causing to be hand delived by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on behat the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual or his/representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document at attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a writed consent for such manner of service. By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer	r the ered alf of					
party who has filed a written consent for such manner of service. BY PERSONAL SERVICE: by personally hand-delivering or causing to be hand delived by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on behase the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual or his/representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document at attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write consent for such manner of service. By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer	ered alf of /her					
BY PERSONAL SERVICE: by personally hand-delivering or causing to be hand delivered by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on behase the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual or his/representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document at attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachment to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write consent for such manner of service. By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer	alf of /her					
by such designated individual whose particular duties include delivery of such on behat the firm, addressed to the individual(s) listed, signed by such individual or his/representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write consent for such manner of service. By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer	alf of /her					
representative accepting on his/her behalf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such individual confirming delivery of the document will be maintained with the document and attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a write consent for such manner of service. By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer	1101					
attached. BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a writer consent for such manner of service. By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer	alf. A receipt of copy signed and dated by such an					
BY E-MAIL: by transmitting a copy of the document in the format to be used for attachm to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a writer consent for such manner of service. By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer	ament wiii be maintained with the document and is					
to the electronic-mail address designated by the attorney or the party who has filed a writer consent for such manner of service. By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer	ents					
17 18 19 By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer						
18 19 By: /s/ Jean J. Schwartzer						
19 By: <u>/s/ Jean J. Schwartzer</u>						
by: <u>101 jeun j. 301100 m v.201</u>						
IFAN I SCHWARTZER ESO						
Nevada Bar No. 011223						
LAW OFFICE OF JEAN J. SCHWARTZER, Ltd 170 S. Green Valley Parkway #300	l .					
Henderson, NV 89012 Phone: 702-979-9941						
jean.schwartzer@gmail.com Attorney for Petitioner						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						

1 2	SERVICE LIST				
3	ATTORNEYS	PARTIES	METHOD OF		
4	OF RECORD	REPRESENTED	SERVICE		
5	CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT	State of Nevada	Personal service		
6	Attorney's Office 200 E. Lewis Ave		Email service Fax service		
7	Las Vegas, NV 89101		Mail service		
8	Alexander.Chen@clarkcountyda.com				
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					